

UCB Chocolates Report

Date: 2022/03/11

University College Birmingham

Title	Simple Allergens	Ingredients
Crispy Feuillatine Praline Chocolates and Raspberry Ganache Chocolates	Allergens: Cereals, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Tree Nuts, Wheat.	Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Praline Paste Hazelnuts (Nuts). Sugar Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), Unsalted Butter (Milk) Raspberry Puree Cream (Milk) Feuilletine Wheat Flour, Sugar, Concentrated Butter (Milk) Milk Sugar, Milk Proteins, Salt, Malt Extract (Barley): raising agent E500ii Sugar Frambroise Liquor (Raspberries, Sugar, Water, Alcohol.) Invert Sugar (Sugar, Water)
Dark Chocolate Lollipop	Allergens: Soya, Tree Nuts. May Contain: Milk.	Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), Cranberries Toasted hazelnut (Nuts) COCOA NIBS Cocoa Nibs100%
Dark Chocolate Lollipop with Transfer	Allergens: Soya.	Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), Chocolate Transfer Sheet - Callebault Sugar, vegetable fat, colour; E171, ,colour; E162, colour; E120, E100, colour, E133, Emulsifier; soya lecithin.
Dark Chocolate Lollipop with transfer	Allergens: Soya.	Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), Chocolate Transfer Sheet - Callebault Sugar, vegetable fat, colour; E171, ,colour; E162, colour; E120, E100, colour, E133, Emulsifier; soya lecithin.
Dulch De Leche Chocolates	Allergens: Milk.	Dulce De Leche Sugar, Water, Whole Milk Powder, Glucose, Fructose Syrup, Skimmed Milk Powder, natural flavouring (Vanilla)
Dulche de Leche and Hazelnut Chocolates	Allergens: Milk, Soya, Tree Nuts.	Toasted hazelnut (Nuts) Chocolate Transfer Sheet - Callebault Sugar, vegetable fat, colour; E171, ,colour; E162, colour; E120, E100, colour, E133, Emulsifier; soya lecithin. Dulce De Leche Sugar, Water, Whole Milk Powder, Glucose, Fructose Syrup, Skimmed Milk Powder, natural flavouring (Vanilla) Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%),
Marzipan Fruits	Allergens: Tree Nuts.	Marzipan Sugar, Almonds (Nuts), Water, Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar syrup, Humectant (sorbitols), ethanol, Preservative E202 Food Colourings (Humectant: Vegetable Glycerine E422, Colour Carrier: Mono Propylene Glycol E1520, Thickener (Silicon Dioxide E551, Colour (E104 Quinoline CI 47005, E133 Blue FCF CI 42090)).
Milk Chocolate Lollipop	Allergens: Cereals, Milk, Soya.	Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Salted Caramel Crispy Pearls (sugar, cocoa butter (Milk), caramel powder (condensed whole milk , sugar, glucose syrup, salt, acidity regulator: E500ii), whole milk powder 12.0%; whey (Milk) powder (milk) 5.0%; cocoa mass 1.0%; emulsifier: soya lecithin <1%; natural flavouring <1%); salted crisped cereals (wheat flour, sugar, salt, oat (Cereals) flour, wheat malt flour, raising agent: E500ii, natural vanilla flavouring) 15.0%; glucose syrup, sugar, glazing agent: E414)
Milk Chocolate Lollipop with snowflake decorations	Allergens: Milk, Soya.	Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Snowflakes and Silver Balls (Sugar, wheat starch, maltodextrin, colouring agent silver (E174), rice flower, vegetable oil(hydrogenated rapeseed oil, thickener: tragacanth).

Title	Simple Allergens	Ingredients
Milk Chocolate Lollipop with transfer	Allergens: Milk, Soya.	Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Chocolate Transfer Sheet - Callebault Sugar, vegetable fat, colour; E171, ,colour; E162, colour; E120, E100, colour, E133, Emulsifier; soya lecithin.
Milk Chocolate Lollipop with White Chocolate Crispy Pearls	Allergens: Milk, Soya, Wheat.	Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) White chocolate crispy Pearls White chocolate 84.0% (sugar 52.5%; cocoa butter (Milk) 24.5%; whole milk powder 15.0%; whey (Milk) powder (milk) 7.0%; emulsifier: soya lecithin <1%; natural vanilla flavouring <1%) ; crisped cereals (wheat flour, sugar, wheat malt flour, starch (wheat), raising agent: E500ii, salt, cocoa butter (Milk), natural vanilla flavouring) 15.0%; glucose syrup <1%; sugar <1%; glazing agent: E414 <1%
Milk Chocolate Truffles	Allergens: Eggs, Milk, Soya, Wheat. May Contain: Gluten.	Chocolate Cake Mix (Sugar, Wheat flour (with calcium, iron, niacin, thiamin), modified starch (maize), fat reduced cocoa powder, vegetable oil (rapeseed), raising agents (potassium bicarbonate, disodium diphosphate, glucono-delta-lactone), emulsifiers (E477, E471, E475), whey solids (Milk), Wheat gluten , salt, natural flavouring, free range whole Egg powder) Pasteurised Whole Egg Chocolate frosting (Sugar, vegetable oil (palm and rapeseed), water, fat reduced cocoa powder (5%), humectant: sorbitol, emulsifier: sunflower lecithin E435, salt, citric acid, preservative: potassium sorbate E202, natural flavouring) Vegetable Oil (Sunflower Oil, Rapeseed Oil) Water Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%))
Mixed chocolates - Dulch de Leche & Raspberry Ganache Chocolates	Allergens: Milk, Soya.	Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), Raspberry Puree Cream (Milk) Unsalted Butter (Milk) Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Sugar Frambroise Liquor (Raspberries, Sugar, Water, Alcohol.) Invert Sugar (Sugar, Water) Dulce De Leche Sugar, Water, Whole Milk Powder, Glucose, Fructose Syrup, Skimmed Milk Powder, natural flavouring (Vanilla)
Mixed Chocolates - Hazelnut Dulche de Leche & Raspberry Ganache Chocolates	Allergens: Milk, Soya, Tree Nuts.	Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), Raspberry Puree Cream (Milk) Unsalted Butter (Milk) Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Hazelnuts Hazelnuts (Nuts) Sugar Frambroise Liquor (Raspberries, Sugar, Water, Alcohol.) Invert Sugar (Sugar, Water) Dulce De Leche Sugar, Water, Whole Milk Powder, Glucose, Fructose Syrup, Skimmed Milk Powder, natural flavouring (Vanilla)
Praline Chocolates	Allergens: Milk, Soya, Sulphites. May Contain: Nuts.	Cream (Milk) Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), Unsalted Butter (Milk) Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Glucose Syrup Glucose Syrup, preservative (Sodium Bisulphite) Sugar
Praline Ganache Chocolates	Allergens: Milk, Soya, Tree Nuts.	Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), Praline Paste Hazelnuts (Nuts). Sugar Cream (Milk) Unsalted Butter (Milk) Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Invert Sugar (Sugar, Water) Sugar Hazelnut Liqueur Contains Nuts , Alcohol
Raspberry Ganache Chocolates (Contains Alcohol)	Allergens: Milk, Soya.	Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), Raspberry Puree Cream (Milk) Unsalted Butter (Milk) Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Sugar Frambroise Liquor (Raspberries, Sugar, Water, Alcohol.) Invert Sugar (Sugar, Water)
UCB Dark Chocolate Figure	Allergens: Soya.	Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%),

Title	Simple Allergens	Ingredients
UCB Milk Chocolate Figure	Allergens: Milk, Soya.	Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%))
UCB White Chocolate Figure	Allergens: Milk.	White Chocolate (Minimum Cocoa 28%, Minimum milk solids 23%), Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier (Soya Lecithin), Natural Vanilla)
Valentine's Chocolates contain Alcohol	Allergens: Milk, Soya, Sulphites, Tree Nuts. May Contain: Nuts.	White Chocolate (Minimum Cocoa 28%, Minimum milk solids 23%), Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier (Soya Lecithin), Natural Vanilla) Pressed Coconut Vegetable Fat (palm, sunflower, Rapeseed), Sugar, Skimmed Milk Powder, Milk Sugar, emulsifier, Soya , Lecithin, Flavourings Cream (Milk) Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), Glucose Syrup Glucose Syrup, preservative (Sodium Bisulphite) Unsalted Butter (Milk) White Rum with Coconut Flavouring White Rum (Contains Alcohol) Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter (Milk), Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; Soya lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Liquid Glucose Sugar Toasted hazelnut (Nuts) Lime Zest Shimmer - Gold Carrier: E555, Colours: E171, E172 Transfer Sugar, Vegetable Fat (Palm, Shea), Colour (E171, E172, Vegetable Fat, emulsifier soya lecithin Dulce De Leche Sugar, Water, Whole Milk Powder, Glucose, Fructose Syrup, Skimmed Milk Powder, natural flavouring (Vanilla)
White Chocolate Lollipop	Allergens: Milk, Soya, Wheat.	White Chocolate (Minimum Cocoa 28%, Minimum milk solids 23%), Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier (Soya Lecithin), Natural Vanilla) White chocolate crispy Pearls White chocolate 84.0% (sugar 52.5%; cocoa butter (Milk) 24.5%; whole milk powder 15.0%; whey (Milk) powder (milk) 7.0%; emulsifier: soya lecithin <1%; natural vanilla flavouring <1%) ; crisped cereals (wheat flour, sugar, wheat malt flour, starch (wheat), raising agent: E500ii, salt, cocoa butter (Milk), natural vanilla flavouring) 15.0%; glucose syrup <1%; sugar <1%; glazing agent: E414 <1% Freeze Dried Raspberries
White Chocolate Lollipop with Transfer	Allergens: Milk, Soya.	White Chocolate (Minimum Cocoa 28%, Minimum milk solids 23%), Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier (Soya Lecithin), Natural Vanilla) Chocolate Transfer Sheet - Callebaut Sugar, vegetable fat, colour; E171, ,colour; E162, colour; E120, E100, colour, E133, Emulsifier; soya lecithin.
White Chocolate Truffles	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Wheat. May Contain: Nuts.	Vanilla Sponge (Sugar, wheat flour (gluten) (with calcium, iron, niacin & thiamin), modified starch (maize), vegetable oil (rape), whey (Milk) (milk) solids (milk), raising agents disodium diphosphate & potassium bicarbonate, emulsifiers E477, E471, wheat gluten , salt, flavouring, whole egg powder) Vanilla Frosting (sugar, vegetable oils (Palm, Rapeseed), water, humectant (sorbitol syrup), skimmed milk powder, cream cheese (Milk) powder (milk): 3.5%, acid (citric acid), salt, emulsifier (E435), preservative (potassium sorbate), natural flavouring) Pasteurised Whole Egg Vegetable Oil (Sunflower Oil, Rapeseed Oil) Water White Chocolate (Minimum Cocoa 28%, Minimum milk solids 23%), Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier (Soya Lecithin), Natural Vanilla) Raspberry Jam (Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Raspberries, Sugar, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Acid (Citric Acid), Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrate))